

SUPPLEMENT No. 2

THE CYPRUS GAZETTE No. 3352 OF 29TH JANUARY, 1948. LEGISLATION.

THE STATUTE LAWS OF CYPRUS

No. 8 OF 1948.

A LAW TO AMEND THE SHIPPING DUES LAWS, 1917 TO 1944.

WINSTER. Governor. [27th January, 1948.

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor and Commander-in-Chief of the Colony of Cyprus as follows :-

1. This Law may be cited as the Shipping Dues (Amend-Short title. ment) Law, 1948, and shall be read as one with the Shipping Dues Laws, 1917 to 1944, (hereinafter referred to as "the 16 of 1917 principal Law"), and the principal Law and this Law may 67 of 1932 together be cited as the Shipping Dues Laws, 1917 to 1948.

Amendment of section 3 of the principal Law.

- 2. Section 3 of the principal Law is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) by the deletion therefrom of the figure "2cp." (line 4) and the substitution therefor of the figure "4p.";
 - (b) by the deletion therefrom of the figure "1cp." (line 5) and the substitution therefor of the figure "2p.":
 - (c) by the deletion therefrom of the words "twelve pounds" (line 7) and the substitution therefor of the words "thirty-six pounds".

Amendment of section 4 of the principal Law. 3. Section 4 of the principal Law is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "six pounds" (line 6) and the substitution therefor of the words "eighteen pounds".

Amendment of section 7 of the principal Law.

- 4. Section 7 of the principal Law is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) by the deletion from sub-section (1) thereof of the figure "1cp." (line 9) and the substitution therefor of the figure "2p.";
 - (b) by the deletion from sub-section (2) thereof of the words "six pounds" (line 3) and the substitution therefor of the words "eighteen pounds".

Amendment of section 9 of the principal Law.

5. Sub-section (1) of section 9 of the principal Law is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "one shilling" (line 3) and the substitution therefor of the words "two shillings".

Amendment of section 12 of the principal Law.

- 6. Sub-section (3) of section 12 of the principal Law is hereby amended as follows:—
 - (a) by the deletion therefrom of the words "one shilling" (line 7) and the substitution therefor of the words "two shillings";
 - (b) by the deletion therefrom of the words "five shillings" (line 8) and the substitution therefor of the words "fifteen shillings".

27th January, 1948.

R. E. TURNBULL,

Colonial Secretary.